CHAPTER 216—H. F. No. 543

[Coded]

An act relating to firearms; authorizing the sale of firearms and ammunition to nonresidents and authorizing the interstate sale of firearms and ammunition to residents.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [624.71] Firearms; federal gun control; application. [Subdivision 1.] Notwithstanding any other law to the contrary, it shall be lawful for any federally licensed importer, manufacturer, dealer, or collector to sell and deliver firearms and ammunition to a resident of a contiguous state in any instance where such sale and delivery is lawful under the federal Gun Control Act of 1968 (Public Law 90-618).

Sec. 2. [Subd. 2.] Notwithstanding any other law to the contrary, it shall be lawful for a resident of Minnesota to purchase firearms and ammunition in a contiguous state in any instance where such sale and delivery is lawful under the federal Gun Control Act of 1968 (Public Law 90-618).

Approved April 28, 1969.

CHAPTER 217 — H. F. No. 678

An act relating to the state civil service; providing for extended leave of absence; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 43.22, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 43.22, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Civil service; leaves of absence. Any person holding a permanent position in the classified service of this state may be granted a leave of absence on the grounds of sickness, disability, or other good and sufficient reason; provided, that no leave, except military leave, sick or disability leave, leave to accept an appointive position in the state unclassified service, and leave to accept employment with a civil defense survival plan project to which the state is a party, and leave to attend an accredited college or university under a training program authorized by the state, shall exceed one year; except an provided in subdivision 4. However, a leave of absence to attend an

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

SESSION LAWS

accredited college or university may be extended, by order of the director, upon application duly made and approved by the appointing authority, for such period of time necessary to complete a particular course of study, but not to exceed one year.

Approved April 28, 1969.

CHAPTER 218-H. F. No. 1356

An act relating to sheriff's employees civil service commissions; probationary period; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 387.37.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 387.37, is amended to read:

387.37 Sheriffs; employees; probationary period; removal only upon charges. No deputy sheriff or employee after $\frac{1}{2}$ months continuous employment of one year shall be removed or discharged except for cause upon written charges and after an opportunity to be heard in his own defense as in sections 387.31 to 387.45 hereinafter provided. Such charges shall be investigated by or before such civil service commission. The finding and decision of such commission shall be forthwith certified to the sheriff, to be forthwith enforced by him.

Nothing in sections 387.31 to 387.45 shall limit the power of the sheriff, or the superior officer in the sheriff's absence, to suspend a subordinate for a reasonable period not exceeding 30 days for the purpose of discipline, or pending investigation of charges when it appears such suspension is advisable.

Approved April 28, 1969.

CHAPTER 219-H. F. No. 1370

An act relating to welfare; authorizing the collection of payments for physicians' services from certain sources; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 250.04.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout:

[Chap.

326